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1. Introductions 

Obesity is a complex disease characterized by excessive fat deposits which can disrupt health (WHO, 2024). 
Obesity can occur due to several factors, namely consuming excessive food, and balanced by a lack of physical 
activity or movement, genetic factors are also one of the causes of obesity. According to (Ministry of Health, 
2022), a person can be said to be obese if their body mass index (BMI) is more than 27. 

Obesity is a risk factor for several chronic diseases, such as diabetes, heart disease, and also cancer (Mokdad 
et al., 2003; WHO, 2019; Sugiatmi et al., 2019). Based on data (RISKEDAS, 2018) the prevalence of obese 
teenagers aged 13-15 years in Indonesia is 20%, while aged 16-18 years is 13.6%. Therefore, obesity is still a 
dangerous disease in Indonesia and needs to be resolved as soon as possible. 

One strategy that can be done to reduce the risk of obesity is to exercise. Exercise can increase muscle mass 
so that it can reduce fat levels, therefore reducing the risk of obesity in adolescence. Apart from the strategies 
above, the problem of obesity can also be overcome by adopting a healthy lifestyle and eating habits, as well as 
sports or physical activity for at least 30 minutes every day (Ministry of Health, 2018). 

One sport that is effective in losing weight and increasing muscle mass is circuit training. Circuit training is a 
form of aerobic exercise which consists of training stations, namely between 8-16 exercise stations. Exercise is   
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carried out by moving from post one to post two until the last post (Suharjana, 2013:49; Purwanto & Nasrulloh, 
2017). Providing weight training can result in an increase in muscle mass (Soethama et al., 2016). 

The aim of this research is to determine the effectiveness of circuit training exercises in reducing weight. The 
urgency of this research is due to the large number of teenagers who are obese in Indonesia (RISKEDAS, 2018). 
So it is very necessary to create an exercise method to lose weight with fun physical exercises such as circuit 
training. The novelty of this research is that researchers emphasize circuit training with cardio training. 

2. Methods 

This research was conducted using a quantitative approach method. This research was conducted at Surabaya 
State University on March 15 - April 2024. 20 students with an average age of 18 - 20 years participated in the 
circuit training treatment group and 10 students entered the 30 minute walking treatment group. For 3 weeks, 4 
times a week they did physical activity. Body composition was carried out using the Tanita scale measuring 
instrument version BC-545N. 

Before being given each treatment, each sample student will carry out a body weighing test, and several series 
of physical tests, namely push-ups for 1 minute, T-test run, vertical jump, 600 m sprint, leg dynamometer, and 
test MFT. 

3. Results 

Description of Student Data 

Table 1. Statistical Description of Circuit Training 

No Body composition profil  Circuit training group  

Meanst.deviation Min Max Sig. 

1. BB Pre Vs BB Post 62.4000 

59.7700 

11.85430

10.53576  

45.10

44.40 

81.10

77.30 

.496

* 

.524

* 

2. BMI Pre Vs BMI Post 23.6300

22.6000 

4.55876 

4.32718 

18.20

17.40 

33.80

32.20 

.259

* 

.348

* 

3. Fat Pre Vs Fat Post 22.4400

19.5890 

11.60038

11.81704 

5.506.

60 

46.40

44.70 

.727

* 

.140

* 

4. Water Pre Vs Water Post 54.4000

55.8700 

6.47457 

6.89751 

42.80

42.50 

66.60

64.50 

.598

* 

.688

* 

5. Muscle Pre Vs Muscle Post 45.1800

45.5800 

6.89683 

8.17568 

32.70

32.50 

58.00

57.70 

.968

* 

.769

* 

6. Physical Ranting Pre Vs Physical Ranting 

Post 

5.50005

.3000 

1.43372 

1.41814 

3.00 

3.00 

8.008

.00 

.876

* 

.318

* 

7. Bone Pre Vs Bone Post 2.65002

.5800 

4170036

148 

1.901.

90 

3.403

.10 

.326

* 

.599

* 

8. BMR Pre Vs BMR Post 1446.700

01441.7

000 

192.73762

216.9393

4 

1095.0

01089

.00 

1803.0

0178

3.00 

.912

* 

.477

* 

9. Metabolic Age Pre Vs Metabolic Age Post 20.8000

20.4000 

5.202565

.25357 

18.00

18.00 

34.00

34.00 

.000 .000 

10 Visceral fat Pre Vs Visceral fat Post 4.40004

.1500 

3.151722

.97256 

1.001.

00 

9.509

.00 

.217

* 

.166

* 
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Note: The * sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05 

Statistical Description of Road Groups  

Table 2. Statistical Description of road groups 

No Body composition profil  Circuit training group  

Meanst.deviation Min Max Sig. 

1. BB Pre Vs BB Post  56.6200 55

4.8900 

6.7446

8 6.480

99 

43.10

42.40 

64.9

0 63

.60 

.093

* 

2. BMI Pre Vs BMI Post  20.6700 20

.1800 

1.6275

7 1.526

65 

17.50

17.60 

22.8

0 22

.50 

.778

* 

3. Fat Pre Vs Fat Post  17.7000 16

.8800 

8.5671

2 7.812

50 

6.50 6.

90 

27.2

0 26

.60 

.032 

4. Water Pre Vs Water Post  56.8400 57

.4300 

6.3034

7 6.004

90 

49.90

51.00 

65.7

0 67

.10 

.056

* 

5. Muscle Pre Vs Muscle Post  44.1800 43

.1800 

7.2748

9 6.674

13 

30.00

30.10 

51.6

0 49

.70 

.069

* 

6. Physical Ranting Pre Vs Physical Ranting 

Post 

 5.7000 5.6

000 

1.4181

4 1.505

55 

4.00 4.

00 

8.00

8.0

0 

.005 

Note: The * sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05 

Physical Training Progam 

Table 3. Physical training program 

Training componen Circuit Training ( Push Up, Squad, 
Cruch Perut, Lungles, Superman 

Exercise, Leg Exercise) 

Walk 

Duration 30 Menit 30 Menit 
Intensity Medium Low 
Type of movement ( Push Up, Squad, Stomach Cruch, 

Lungles, Superman Exercise, Leg 
Exercise) 

Walk 

 

Descriptive tests were used in this research to explain the profiles of students from both groups. The data 
normality test was carried out to see the normality of the data in the two groups. Next, an independent sample t 
test will be carried out to see the differences in training results in the two groups. The paired sample t test was 
used to see pre and post differences in each group. The entire statistical test process uses the SPSS version 
16 application. 

 

 



Gigih Siantoro   
Analysis Of 30 Minute Circuit Training And Walking Exercises Results On Body Components 

Indonesian Journal of Kinanthropology (IJOK) |  Volume 4  |  Nomor 1  |  2024  |  40-46   43 

Table 4. Normality Test 

Body Compotition Components Stats. df Sig. 

Circuit Control Circuit  Control Circuit Control 

Weight (Kg) Pre .935 .867 10 10 .496* .093* 
Weight  (Kg) Post .937 .912 10 10 .524* .295* 
BMI Pre .907 .959 10 10 .259* .778* 
BMI Post .919 .978 10 10 .348* .952* 
Fat Pre .955 .829 10 10 .727* .032 
Fat Post .883 .862 10 10 .140* .080* 
Water Pre .944 .849 10 10 .598* .056* 
Water Post .952 .890 10 10 .688* .172* 
Muscle Pre .980 .856 10 10 .968* .069* 
Muscle Post .958 .812 10 10 .769* .020 
Physical Ranting Pre .968 .761 10 10 .876* .005 
Physical Ranting Post .915 .800 10 10 .318* .014 
Bone Pre .921 .818 10 10 .326* .024 
Bone Post .944 .768 10 10 .599* .006 
BMR Pre .972 .809 10 10 .912* .019 
BMR Post .933 .746 10 10 .477* .003 
Metabolic Age Pre .638 .366 10 10 .000 .000 
Metabolic Age Post .551  10  .000  
Visceral Fat Pre .900 .806 10 10 .217* .017 
Visceral Fat Post .889 .589 10 10 .166* .000 

Note: The * sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05 

Fat Pre tim control, Muscle Post tim control, Physical Ranting Pre tim control, Physical Ranting Post tim control, 
Bone Pre tim control, Bone Post tim control, BMR Pre tim control, BMR Post tim control, Metabolic Age Pre tim 
circuit training dan tim control, Metabolic Age Post tim circuit training dan tim control, Visceral Fat Pre tim control, 
Visceral Fat Post tim control shows in the data that it is not normal because P < 0,05. Meanwhile, other datas 
(that has the * symbol) shows that it is normal because P > 0,05. 

Paired Sample T Test 

Circuit Training 

Table 5. Paired Sample T Test Group Circuit Training 

No Body Compotition Profile Group Training Circuit 

Mean St. Deviation Sig. 

1. Weight Pre Vs Weight Post 2.63000 .98523 .026* 
2. BMI Pre Vs BMI Post 1.03000 .83540 .004* 
3. Fat Pre Vs Fat Post 2.85100 5.01575 .106 
4. Water Pre Vs Water Post -1.47000 3.36123 .200 
5. Muscle Pre Vs Muscle Post -.40000 3.0493 .688 

6. Physical Ranting Pre Vs 
Physical Ranting Post 

.20000 .42164 .168 

7. Bone Pre Vs Bone Post .07000 .11595 .089 
8. BMR Pre Vs BMR Post 5.00000 54.31186 .778 
9. Visceral fat Pre Vs Visceral 

fat Post 
.25000 .42492 .096 
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Control 

Table 6. Paired Sample T Test Control Group 

No Body Compotition Profile Control Group 

Mean St. Deviation Sig. 

1. Weight Pre Vs Weight Post 1.73000 .91658 .000* 
2. BMI Pre Vs BMI Post .49000 .44585 .007* 
3. Water Pre Vs Water Post 1.49551 .47292 .244 

 

Non-parametric Test 

Circuit Training 

Table 7. Table Non-parametric Test Group Circuit Training 
 BB 

Post – 
BB pre 

BMI 
Post – 
BMI Pre 

Water 
Post – 
Water 
Pre 

Fat 
Post – 
Fat Pre 

Muscle 
Post – 
Muscle 
Pre 

Physical 
Ranting 
Post – 
Physical 
Ranting 
Pre 

Bone 
Post – 
Bone 
Pre 

BMR 
Post – 
BMR 
Pre 

Visceral 
Fat Post 
– 
Visceral 
Fat Pre 

Asymp. 
Sig. 

.005* .005* .241 .032* .528 .157 .084 .314 .096 

Note: The * sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05 

In the circuit training group there were differences between pre and post in body composition in BMI and fat. 

Group Control 

Table 8. Table Non-parametric Test group Control 

 BB Post – BB pre BMI Post – BMI Pre Water Post – Water Pre 

Asymp. 
Sig. 

.005* .016* .207 

Note: The * sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05 

In the control group during walking training there were differences between pre and post in body composition in 

terms of body weight and BMI. So in this study, table 3 shows that there are only indicators or profiles of body 

weight, BMI, and fat that show differences before and after training for 3 weeks. 

Table 9. Table Independent Sample T Test 
No Body Compotition t df Sig. 

1. Weight Post 1.248 18 .228 
2. BMI Post 1.668 18 .113 
3. Fat Post .605 18 .553 
4. Water Post -.539 18 .596 

Table 4 shows that there is no difference between circuit training and walking training. 
Table 9 shows that after training 4 times a week for 3 weeks, it turns out that both exercises gave the same 
results in body weight, BMI, and fat. 
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4. Discussion 

The same research shows that circuit training can reduce body weight, BMI, and fat. In the same research 
conducted by (Denny Ramdhanni, 2020) circuit training has a significant effect on reducing body weight and 
BMI in someone who is obese. Circuit training can prevent obesity because it can affect body weight, BMI and 
fat. This occurs because circuit training is a combination of resistance and aerobic training (Contro et al, 2017). 
From several similar studies on circuit training, it turns out that this exercise can help reduce weight, BMI, and 
fat. So circuit training can reduce the risk of obesity. 

In the same research conducted by (Indriani Sekar Arum, 2023) walking can also have an effect on reducing 
and preventing excess weight gain. Walking exercise can also influence BMI or IMT in reducing the risk of 
obesity (Suryani, 2020). From several similar studies, it turns out that circuit training and walking can affect the 
physical components of body weight, BMI and fat. 

Circuit training is an alternative exercise model that can be done to lose weight (Pinus, Y, 2022). From several 
similar studies carried out by several people, circuit training and walking have been proven to influence the 
reduction of several physical components such as body weight, BMI, and fat. 

5. Conclusions 

Based on the results and discussion of research regarding circuit training exercises to reduce the risk of obesity. 
These results can be seen from a decrease in physical components including body weight, BMI, and fat. These 
results can show that circuit training can be an alternative sport for reducing body weight, BMI, and fat and can 
be a reference for fitness instructors and sports activists in providing exercise programs. 

After looking at the results of the research that has been carried out by the researchers, the suggestions from 
the researchers are to provide clear direction to the research sample, create a more structured exercise program, 
emphasize discipline in the sample, make circuit training a possible alternative for losing weight. Can be done 
sustainably. 
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