

Indonesian Journal of Kinanthropology (IJOK)

**Open Access** 

# Analysis Of 30 Minute Circuit Training And Walking Exercises Results On Body Components

Gigih Siantoro<sup>1</sup>, Destha Rizky Ramadhani<sup>1</sup>, Okta Ardiansyah<sup>1</sup>, Tesya Fitria Permatasari<sup>1</sup>, Marsya Dwi Khoirunisa<sup>1</sup>, Ach. Faidir Rahman<sup>1</sup>, Ahmad Riyan Sabela<sup>1</sup>, Bayu Agung Pramono<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Universitas Negeri Surabaya, JI. Kampus Lidah Wetan, Surabaya, 60213, Indonesia

Correspondence: gigihsiantoro@unesa.ac.id (Received: 4 May 2024 | Revised: 28 May 2024 | Accepted: 4 June 2024)

## ABSTRACT

**Background**: This study aims to determine the effectiveness of reducing weight, BMI and fat with fun exercise through circuit training.

**Methods**: This research uses a quantitative approach method. This research was conducted at Surabaya State University on March 15 2024 - April 5 2024. 20 students with an average age of 18 - 20 years participated in this research, they were divided into 2 groups, namely 10 students in the circuit training treatment group and 10 students in the circuit training treatment group. 30 minute walking treatment. Training is carried out within 3 weeks carried out 4 times a week. They carry out physical activity in the form of aerobic exercise which consists of exercise stations, namely between 8-16 exercise stations. The exercise is done by moving from post one to post two until the last post. Body composition was carried out using the Tanita scale measuring instrument version BC-545N. The urgency of this research was carried out because there are many teenagers who are obese in Indonesia.

**Results**: The results of this research were that circuit training, which was carried out 4 times a week, and carried out for 3 weeks, was successful in reducing weight, BMI, and FAT.

Conclusions: In conclusion, circuit training and walking for 30 minutes has an effect on reducing body weight, BMI and FAT.

Keywords: obesity; weight; circuit training; bmi; fat

## 1. Introductions

Obesity is a complex disease characterized by excessive fat deposits which can disrupt health (WHO, 2024). Obesity can occur due to several factors, namely consuming excessive food, and balanced by a lack of physical activity or movement, genetic factors are also one of the causes of obesity. According to (Ministry of Health, 2022), a person can be said to be obese if their body mass index (BMI) is more than 27.

Obesity is a risk factor for several chronic diseases, such as diabetes, heart disease, and also cancer (Mokdad et al., 2003; WHO, 2019; Sugiatmi et al., 2019). Based on data (RISKEDAS, 2018) the prevalence of obese teenagers aged 13-15 years in Indonesia is 20%, while aged 16-18 years is 13.6%. Therefore, obesity is still a dangerous disease in Indonesia and needs to be resolved as soon as possible.

One strategy that can be done to reduce the risk of obesity is to exercise. Exercise can increase muscle mass so that it can reduce fat levels, therefore reducing the risk of obesity in adolescence. Apart from the strategies above, the problem of obesity can also be overcome by adopting a healthy lifestyle and eating habits, as well as sports or physical activity for at least 30 minutes every day (Ministry of Health, 2018).

One sport that is effective in losing weight and increasing muscle mass is circuit training. Circuit training is a form of aerobic exercise which consists of training stations, namely between 8-16 exercise stations. Exercise is



carried out by moving from post one to post two until the last post (Suharjana, 2013:49; Purwanto & Nasrulloh, 2017). Providing weight training can result in an increase in muscle mass (Soethama et al., 2016).

The aim of this research is to determine the effectiveness of circuit training exercises in reducing weight. The urgency of this research is due to the large number of teenagers who are obese in Indonesia (RISKEDAS, 2018). So it is very necessary to create an exercise method to lose weight with fun physical exercises such as circuit training. The novelty of this research is that researchers emphasize circuit training with cardio training.

## 2. Methods

This research was conducted using a quantitative approach method. This research was conducted at Surabaya State University on March 15 - April 2024. 20 students with an average age of 18 - 20 years participated in the circuit training treatment group and 10 students entered the 30 minute walking treatment group. For 3 weeks, 4 times a week they did physical activity. Body composition was carried out using the Tanita scale measuring instrument version BC-545N.

Before being given each treatment, each sample student will carry out a body weighing test, and several series of physical tests, namely push-ups for 1 minute, T-test run, vertical jump, 600 m sprint, leg dynamometer, and test MFT.

# 3. Results

## **Description of Student Data**

No	Body composition profil	Circuit training group					
		Mean±s	t.deviation	Min	Max	Si	g.
1.	BB Pre Vs BB Post	62.4000±	11.85430±	45.10±	81.10±	.496	.524
		59.7700	10.53576	44.40	77.30	*	*
2.	BMI Pre Vs BMI Post	$23.6300\pm$	4.55876±	18.20±	33.80±	.259	.348
		22.6000	4.32718	17.40	32.20	*	*
3.	Fat Pre Vs Fat Post	22.4400±	11.60038±	5.50±6.	46.40±	.727	.140
		19.5890	11.81704	60	44.70	*	*
4.	Water Pre Vs Water Post	54.4000±	6.47457±	42.80±	66.60±	.598	.688
		55.8700	6.89751	42.50	64.50	*	*
5.	Muscle Pre Vs Muscle Post	45.1800±	$6.89683 \pm$	32.70±	58.00±	.968	.769
		45.5800	8.17568	32.50	57.70	*	*
6.	Physical Ranting Pre Vs Physical Ranting	5.5000±5	1.43372±	3.00±	8.00±8	.876	.318
	Post	.3000	1.41814	3.00	.00	*	*
7.	Bone Pre Vs Bone Post	2.6500±2	41700±36	1.90±1.	3.40±3	.326	.599
		.5800	148	90	.10	*	*
8.	BMR Pre Vs BMR Post	1446.700	192.73762	1095.0	1803.0	.912	.477
		0±1441.7	±216.9393	0±1089	0±178	*	*
		000	4	.00	3.00		
9.	Metabolic Age Pre Vs Metabolic Age Post	$20.8000\pm$	5.20256±5	18.00±	34.00±	.000	.000
		20.4000	.25357	18.00	34.00		
10	Visceral fat Pre Vs Visceral fat Post	4.4000±4	3.15172±2	1.00±1.	9.50±9	.217	.166
		.1500	.97256	00	.00	*	*

Table 1. Statistical Description of Circuit Training



Note: The \* sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05

# **Statistical Description of Road Groups**

Table 2. Statistical Description of road groups

No	Body composition profil	Circuit train	Circuit training group					
	—	Mean±st.deviation	Min	Max	Si	ig.		
1.	BB Pre Vs BB Post	56.6200055	6.7446	43.10	64.9	.093		
		4.8900	806.480	42.40	0063	*		
			99		.60			
2.	BMI Pre Vs BMI Post	20.6700020	1.6275	17.50	22.8	.778		
		.1800	701.526	17.60	0022	*		
			65		.50			
3.	Fat Pre Vs Fat Post	17.700016	8.5671	6.5006.	27.2	.032		
		.8800	207.812	90	0026			
			50		.60			
4.	Water Pre Vs Water Post	56.8400057	6.3034	49.90	65.7	.056		
		.4300	706.004	51.00	0067	*		
			90		.10			
5.	Muscle Pre Vs Muscle Post	44.1800043	7.2748	30.00	51.6	.069		
		.1800	906.674	30.10	0049	*		
			13		.70			
6.	Physical Ranting Pre Vs Physical Ranting	5.700005.6	1.4181	4.0004.	8.00	.005		
	Post	000	41.505	00	0.8			
			55		0			

Note: The \* sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05

## **Physical Training Progam**

## Table 3. Physical training program

Training componen	Circuit Training ( Push Up, Squad, Cruch Perut, Lungles, Superman Exercise, Leg Exercise)	Walk
Duration	30 Menit	30 Menit
Intensity	Medium	Low
Type of movement	( Push Up, Squad, Stomach Cruch, Lungles, Superman Exercise, Leg	Walk
	Exercise)	

Descriptive tests were used in this research to explain the profiles of students from both groups. The data normality test was carried out to see the normality of the data in the two groups. Next, an independent sample t test will be carried out to see the differences in training results in the two groups. The paired sample t test was used to see pre and post differences in each group. The entire statistical test process uses the SPSS version 16 application.



# Table 4. Normality Test

Body Compotition Components	Stats.		df	df		Sig.	
	Circuit	Control	Circuit	Control	Circuit	Control	
Weight (Kg) Pre	.935	.867	10	10	.496*	.093*	
Weight (Kg) Post	.937	.912	10	10	.524*	.295*	
BMI Pre	.907	.959	10	10	.259*	.778*	
BMI Post	.919	.978	10	10	.348*	.952*	
Fat Pre	.955	.829	10	10	.727*	.032	
Fat Post	.883	.862	10	10	.140*	.080*	
Water Pre	.944	.849	10	10	.598*	.056*	
Water Post	.952	.890	10	10	.688*	.172*	
Muscle Pre	.980	.856	10	10	.968*	.069*	
Muscle Post	.958	.812	10	10	.769*	.020	
Physical Ranting Pre	.968	.761	10	10	.876*	.005	
Physical Ranting Post	.915	.800	10	10	.318*	.014	
Bone Pre	.921	.818	10	10	.326*	.024	
Bone Post	.944	.768	10	10	.599*	.006	
BMR Pre	.972	.809	10	10	.912*	.019	
BMR Post	.933	.746	10	10	.477*	.003	
Metabolic Age Pre	.638	.366	10	10	.000	.000	
Metabolic Age Post	.551		10		.000		
Visceral Fat Pre	.900	.806	10	10	.217*	.017	
Visceral Fat Post	.889	.589	10	10	.166*	.000	

Note: The \* sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05

Fat Pre tim control, Muscle Post tim control, Physical Ranting Pre tim control, Physical Ranting Post tim control, Bone Pre tim control, Bone Post tim control, BMR Pre tim control, BMR Post tim control, Metabolic Age Pre tim circuit training dan tim control, Metabolic Age Post tim circuit training dan tim control, Visceral Fat Pre tim control, Visceral Fat Post tim control shows in the data that it is not normal because P < 0,05. Meanwhile, other datas (that has the \* symbol) shows that it is normal because P > 0,05.

# Paired Sample T Test

# **Circuit Training**

 Table 5. Paired Sample T Test Group Circuit Training

No	Body Compotition Profile	Group Training Circuit				
		Mean	St. Deviation	Sig.		
1.	Weight Pre Vs Weight Post	2.63000	.98523	.026*		
2.	BMI Pre Vs BMI Post	1.03000	.83540	.004*		
3.	Fat Pre Vs Fat Post	2.85100	5.01575	.106		
4.	Water Pre Vs Water Post	-1.47000	3.36123	.200		
5.	Muscle Pre Vs Muscle Post	40000	3.0493	.688		
6.	Physical Ranting Pre Vs	.20000	.42164	.168		
	Physical Ranting Post					
7.	Bone Pre Vs Bone Post	.07000	.11595	.089		
8.	BMR Pre Vs BMR Post	5.00000	54.31186	.778		
9.	Visceral fat Pre Vs Visceral fat Post	.25000	.42492	.096		



# Control

Table 6. Paired Sample T Test Control Group

No	Body Compotition Profile	Control Group				
		Mean	St. Deviation	Sig.		
1.	Weight Pre Vs Weight Post	1.73000	.91658	.000*		
2.	BMI Pre Vs BMI Post	.49000	.44585	.007*		
3.	Water Pre Vs Water Post	1.49551	.47292	.244		

## Non-parametric Test

## **Circuit Training**

## **Table 7.** Table Non-parametric Test Group Circuit Training

	BB Post – BB pre	BMI Post – BMI Pre	Water Post – Water Pre	Fat Post – Fat Pre	Muscle Post – Muscle Pre	Physical Ranting Post – Physical Ranting Pre	Bone Post – Bone Pre	BMR Post – BMR Pre	Visceral Fat Post – Visceral Fat Pre
Asymp. Sig.	.005*	.005*	.241	.032*	.528	.157	.084	.314	.096

Note: The \* sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05

In the circuit training group there were differences between pre and post in body composition in BMI and fat.

# **Group Control**

## Table 8. Table Non-parametric Test group Control

	BB Post – BB pre	BMI Post – BMI Pre	Water Post – Water Pre
Asymp.	.005*	.016*	.207
Sia.			

**Note:** The \* sign indicates that the data is normal because P > 0.05

In the control group during walking training there were differences between pre and post in body composition in terms of body weight and BMI. So in this study, table 3 shows that there are only indicators or profiles of body weight, BMI, and fat that show differences before and after training for 3 weeks.

## Table 9. Table Independent Sample T Test

No	Body Compotition	t	df	Sig.
1.	Weight Post	1.248	18	.228
2.	BMI Post	1.668	18	.113
3.	Fat Post	.605	18	.553
4.	Water Post	539	18	.596

Table 4 shows that there is no difference between circuit training and walking training. Table 9 shows that after training 4 times a week for 3 weeks, it turns out that both exercises gave the same results in body weight, BMI, and fat.



# 4. Discussion

The same research shows that circuit training can reduce body weight, BMI, and fat. In the same research conducted by (Denny Ramdhanni, 2020) circuit training has a significant effect on reducing body weight and BMI in someone who is obese. Circuit training can prevent obesity because it can affect body weight, BMI and fat. This occurs because circuit training is a combination of resistance and aerobic training (Contro et al, 2017). From several similar studies on circuit training, it turns out that this exercise can help reduce weight, BMI, and fat. So circuit training can reduce the risk of obesity.

In the same research conducted by (Indriani Sekar Arum, 2023) walking can also have an effect on reducing and preventing excess weight gain. Walking exercise can also influence BMI or IMT in reducing the risk of obesity (Suryani, 2020). From several similar studies, it turns out that circuit training and walking can affect the physical components of body weight, BMI and fat.

Circuit training is an alternative exercise model that can be done to lose weight (Pinus, Y, 2022). From several similar studies carried out by several people, circuit training and walking have been proven to influence the reduction of several physical components such as body weight, BMI, and fat.

# 5. Conclusions

Based on the results and discussion of research regarding circuit training exercises to reduce the risk of obesity. These results can be seen from a decrease in physical components including body weight, BMI, and fat. These results can show that circuit training can be an alternative sport for reducing body weight, BMI, and fat and can be a reference for fitness instructors and sports activists in providing exercise programs.

After looking at the results of the research that has been carried out by the researchers, the suggestions from the researchers are to provide clear direction to the research sample, create a more structured exercise program, emphasize discipline in the sample, make circuit training a possible alternative for losing weight. Can be done sustainably.

# 6. Acknowledgements

The researcher would like to express his thanks to the Sports Coaching Education students who took the exercise physiology course who participated in helping with the research and writing of the article. The author also expresses many thanks to the supervisor who helped provide direction and input to the author during the research process from start to finish.

# 7. Reference

- Purwanto, Prabowo, and Ahmad Nasrulloh, 'Efektivitas Latihan Beban Dengan Metode Circuit Weight Training Dengan Super Set Terhadap Penurunan', Medikora, 16.1 (2017), 76–90
- Soethama, Gde Rabi Rahina, Dedi Silakarma, and Ida Ayu Dewi Wiryanthini, 'Pengaruh Latihan Beban Terhadap Peningkatan Massa Otot Pectoralis Mayor Dan Biceps Pada Remaja Dan Dewasa', Majalah Ilmiah Fisioterapi Indonesia, 2 (2016), 52–57
- Sugiatmi, Rayhana, I. I Suryaalmsah, Rahmini, Z. A Akbar, Z Harisatunnasyitoh, and others, 'Peningkatan Pengetahuan Tentang Kegemukan Dan Obesitas Pada Pengasuh Pondok Pesantren Igbs Darul Marhamah Desa Jatisari Kecamatan Cileungsi Kabupaten Bogor Jawa Barat', Pengabdian Masyarakat, 1.September (2019), 1–5 <a href="https://jurnal.umi.ac.id/index.php/semnaskat/article/viewFile/5434/3644">https://jurnal.umi.ac.id/index.php/semnaskat/article/viewFile/5434/3644</a>
- Afgenesya, D. N. (2024). Pengaruh Latihan Beban Terhadap Penurunan Berat Badan Dan Presentase Lemak. Jurnal Master Penjas & Olahraga, Vol 5 Nomor 1.
- Pinus, Y. (2022). Pengaruh Latihan Beban Circuit Training Terhadap Berat Badan. Jurnal Pendidikan dan Pembelajaran, 2063-2071.



- Pranoto, P. (2017). Efektivitas Latihan Beban Dengan Metode Circuit Weight Training Dengan Super Set Terhadap Penurunan Berat Badan Dan Prosentase Lemak. MEDIKORA, 76-90.
- Ramdhanni, D. (2020). Latihan Sirkuit Signifikan Menurunkan Berat Badan dan BMI. JUARA: Jurnal Olahraga, 2443-1117.
- Septiyanti. (2020). Obesitas dan Obesitas Sentral Pada Masyarakat Usia Dewasa Di Daerah Perkotaan Indonesia. Jurnal Ilmiah Kesehatan, 118-127.
- Suryani. (2020). Pengaruh Aktifitas Fisik Jalan Kaki Terhadap Penurunan Indeks Massa Tubuh Pada Remaja Di Dusun Krajan Desa Jambon Kecamatan Pulokulon Kabupaten Grobogan. Journal of TSCS1Kep, 2503-2445.